
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 28th April, 2014 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 6 - 30) 
  

 
7. Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring (Pages 31 - 36) 
  

 
8. Date of Next Meeting  

 
- Monday, 16th June, 2014 at 10.00 a.m. 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 17/03/14 45H 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

17th March, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell. 

 
H81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 

 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 
 

H82. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
February, 2014. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th February, 2014, 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

H83. ROTHERHAM LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

 

 The notes of a meeting of the Rotherham Learning Disability Partnership 
Board held on 17th January, 2014, were submitted for information 
 

H84. COMMUNITY AND HOME CARE ACTIVITY AND QUALITY QUARTER 

3 - 2013  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Jacqui Clark, 
Operational Commissioner, which provided information on Community 
and Home Care Service activity and quality for the period 1st October to 
31st December, 2013. 
 
The report provided information on activity levels and quality monitoring 
outcomes for 2013/14 for services delivered by the Com
[...]
sidential homes as a pilot to ascertain information regarding 
medication waste 
 

Resolved:-  (1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2)   That the report be included on the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Contracting for Care Forum.   
 

H86. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Mark Scarrott, Finance 
Manager (Neighbourhoods and Adult Services), which provided a 
financial forecast for the Adult Services Department within the 
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the end of March, 
2014, based on actual income and expenditure to the end of January, 
2014.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2013/14 was an 
overspend of £538,000 against an approved net revenue budget of 
£72.803M. The figures contained within the report included the recently 
approved funding for Winter pressures together with funding towards 
achieving Public Health outcomes.  Compensatory forecast underspends 

Page 2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 17/03/14 47H 

 

 

within the remaining NAS Directorate was reducing the overall forecast 
overspend further to £124,000.  The main budget pressures related to the 
delayed implementation of a number of budget saving targets including 
Continuing Health Care funding and the review of In-house Residential 
Care.    
 
Management actions continued to be developed by budget managers to 
bring the forecast overspend in line with the approved cash limited 
budget. 
 
The latest year end forecast showed a number of underlying budget 
pressures which were being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
Adults General  

• A slight underspend based on estimated charges including savings on 
training budgets and additional funding for HIV 

 
Older People 

• A forecast overspend on In-House Residential Care due to delays on 
implementation of budget savings target and recurrent budget 
pressure on Residential Care income 

• Recurrent budget pressures in Direct Payments, however, client 
numbers had reduced since April together with a reduction in the 
average cost of packages 

• Underspend on In House Transport 

• Forecast underspend on Enabling Care and Sitting Service, 
Community Mental Health, Carers’ Services, and planned delays on 
the recruitment to vacant posts within Assessment and Care 
Management and Community Support plus additional income from 
Health 

• Overspend on independent sector Home Care which had experienced 
an increase in demand since April 

• Overspend on independent residential and nursing care due to delays 
in achieving the savings target for additional Continuing Health Care 
income, however, additional income from property charges was 
reducing the overall overspend 

• Forecast savings on in-house day care due to vacant posts and 
moratorium on non-pay budgets 

• Overall underspend on Rothercare due to slippage in Service Review 
including options for replacement of alarms together with additional 
income plus Winter pressures funding for Telecare equipment 

• Minor underspends in other non-pay budgets due to moratorium on 
non-essential spend 

 
Learning Disabilities 

• Slight underspend on independent sector Residential Care budgets 
due to review of high cost placements.  Work was ongoing with regard 
to Continuing Health Care applications and an internal review of all 
high cost placements 

Page 3



48H ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 17/03/14  

 

 

• Forecast overspend on Day Care due to a delay on the 
implementation of Day Care Review including increase in fees and 
charges plus recurrent budget pressure on transport 

• Pressures on residential and nursing care contracts with SYHA 
resulting in forecast overspend.  However, Service reconfiguration to 
Supporting  Living in February and March would reduce the pressure 
in 2014/15 

• Overspend in independent sector Home Care due to increase in 
demand over and above the budget savings target 

• High cost placements in independent Day Care resulting in a forecast 
overspend.  Pressures reduced due to additional Continuing Health 
Care funding and 1 client moving out of the area 

• High cost Community Support placements resulting in forecast 
overspend  

• Delay in developing Supported Living Schemes plus additional funding 
from Health resulting in a forecast underspend 

• Efficiency savings on Service Level Agreements for Advice and 
Information and Client Support Services 

• Lower than expected increase in demand for Direct Payments 

• Additional staffing costs and essential repairs within In-House 
Residential Care offset by planned delays in recruiting to vacant posts 
within Assessment and Care Management  
 

Mental Health 

• Projected underspend on Residential Care budget. Additional 
placements in respect of substance misuse was being funded by a 
contribution from Public Health 

• Underspend in Community Support budget due to delays in clients 
moving from residential care 

• Underspend on Direct Payments - additional income recovery was 
offsetting the initial budget pressure 

• Pressures on employee budgets due to lower than expected staff 
turnover, additional overtime and agency cover offset by additional 
funding for substance and Alcohol Social Work posts 

 
Physical and Sensory Disabilities 

• Continued pressure on Independent Sector Domiciliary Care due to an 
increase in demand for service 

• Forecast overspend due to further increase in demand for Direct 
Payments 

• Underspend on Community Support as clients moved to Direct 
Payments 

• Forecast underspend on Residential and Nursing Care due to planned 
delays in developing alternatives to respite provision 

• Reduction in contract with independent sector Day Care provider 

• Underspend on equipment and minor adaptations budgets 

• Forecast efficiency savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector 
providers and higher than forecast staff turnover 

 

Page 4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 17/03/14 49H 

 

 

Safeguarding 

• Underspend due to higher than expected staff turnover and additional 
funding for Domestic Violence support 
 

Supporting People 

• Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts identified against budget  
 
Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services to the end of 
January, 2014, was £281,903 (no off contract) compared with actual 
expenditure of £307,394 (no off contract) for the same period last year.  
The main areas of spend were within Assessment and Care Management 
Teams, Residential Care and Safeguarding to cover front line vacancies 
and sickness.  There had been no expenditure on consultancy to date. 
 
There had been £327,227 spent up to the end of January, 2014, on non-
contractual overtime for Adult Services compared with expenditure of 
£329,783 for the same period last year. 
 
Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remained essential to ensure equity of Service provision for adults across 
the Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and 
spend was difficult to predict in a volatile social care market.  A potential 
risk was the future number and cost of transitional placements from 
Children’s Services into Learning Disability Services together with any 
future reductions in Continuing Health Care funding. 
 
Regional benchmarking within the Yorkshire and Humberside region for 
the final quarter of 2012/13, showed that Rotherham remained below 
average on spend per head in respect of Continuing Health Care. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 

− Anticipated increase in spend on Direct Payments 

− The additional funding in Safeguarding would enable mainstreaming 
of the funding for the Independent Domestic Violence Advocates in 
accordance with the Scrutiny Review recommendation 

− Notice had been received that the Commissioning Support Unit was to 
provide training on a regional basis for Nurses.  This was contrary to 
the Joint Protocol previously agreed (Minute No. H78 of 17th February, 
2014, refers) 

− The CCG had employed the services of Emergency Consultants who 
reviewed what happened in an emergency department.  In line with 
their recommendations a “perfect week” was being held commencing 
17th March 
 

Resolved:-  That the latest financial projection against budget for 2013/14 
be noted. 
 

 

Page 5



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 11/02/14 51S 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
11th February, 2014 

 
Present:- 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing 
    (in the Chair) 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor John Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards  Chief Commissioning Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Jason Harwin  South Yorkshire Police 
Brian Hughes  NHS England 
Naveen Judah  Healthwatch Rotherham 
Martin Kimber  Chief Executive, RMBC 
Councillor Paul Lakin Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families 
    Services 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Janet Wheatley  Voluntary Action Rotherham 
 
Also in attendance:- 
Helen Dabbs   RDaSH 
Kate Green   Policy Officer, RMBC 
Shona McFarlane  Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Clair Pyper   Director of Safeguarding 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Manager, RMBC 
Keely Firth   CCG 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Bain, Louise Barnett, Karl 
Battersby, Tracy Holmes, Julie Kitlowski, Dr. David Polkinghorn and Joyce Thacker. 
  
S72. BETTER CARE FUND  

 
 Kate Green, Policy Officer, presented Rotherham’s Better Care Fund plan 

for approval by the Board, prior to submission to NHS England by 14th 
February.  The documents to be submitted included:- 
 
Planning Template Part 1 –  
Planning Template Part 2  
Appendix 1 - Summary of consultation 
Appendix 2 - Rotherham Better Care fund Action Plan 
Appendix 3 – Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Appendix 4 – Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
Appendix 5 – Overarching Information Sharing Protocol
[...]
g Board be 
held on Wednesday, 26th February, 2014, commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 21



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 26/03/14 67S 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
26th March, 2014 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Ken Wyatt Cabinet Member, Health and Wellbeing (in the Chair) 
Tom Cray   Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 
Councillor John Doyle Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care 
Chris Edwards  Chief Officer, Rotherham CCG 
Naveen Judah  Healthwatch Rotherham 
Dr. Julie Kitlowski  Rotherham CCG 
Councillor Paul Lakin Cabinet Member, Children, Young People and Families 
Dr. David Polkinghorn GP Executive Member, Rotherham CCG 
Dr. John Radford  Director of Public Health 
Joyce Thacker  Strategic Director,  
 
Also in Attendance:- 
Kate McDaid   National Energy Action 
Kate Green   Policy Officer, RMBC 
David Hicks   Rotherham Foundation Trust  

(representing Louise Barnett) 
Brian Hughes  NHS England 
Shafiq Hussain  VAR (representing Janet Wheatley) 
Catherine Homer  Public Health 
Ian Jerrams   RDaSH (representing Chris Bain) 
Chrissy Wright  Strategic Commissioning Officer, RMBC 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Bain, Louise Barnett, Karl 
Battersby, Tracy Holmes, Martin Kimber, Gordon Laidlaw and Janet Wheatley. 
 
S83. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
 A member of the public asked, given the impending launch of consultation 

on the Care Bill, if there were to be any events for stakeholder 
consultation? 
 
Tom Cray, Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, 
reported that there had been stakeholder meetings during the past 12 
months the feedback from which had been that there should be separate 
events to allow focussed discussions.  Accordingly, a series of events 
would be organised the first of which would be before the Summer. 
 

S84. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th February, 2014, 
be approved as a c
[...]

   22nd April   9.00 a.m. 
 
 

S92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That a further meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
held on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014, commencing at 1.00 p.m. in the 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 30



 

 
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2  
 

Date: Monday 28th April 2014 

3  Title: Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
2013/14 

4  Directorate : Neighbourhoods and Adult Social Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for the Adult 
Services Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate 
to the end of March 2014 based on actual income and expenditure for the 
period ending February 2014.   

 
The latest forecast for the financial year 2013/14 is an overall underspend of 
£24k, against an approved net revenue budget of £73.408m, a further reduction 
in the overspend of £562k since the last report. The report includes the recently 
approved funding for winter pressures, funding towards achieving Public Health 
outcomes together with additional health funding to support patients being 
discharged from hospital.    The main budget pressures relate to the delayed 
implementation of a number of budget savings including continuing health care 
funding and the review of in-house residential care. 
Management actions together with additional health funding has resulted in 
reducing the forecast overspend in line with the approved cash limited budget.  

 
6 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for 2013/14.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 31



 

7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 The Current Position  
 

The approved net revenue budget for Adult Services for 2013/14 is £73.408m. 
The approved budget included additional funding for demographic and some 
existing budget pressures (£0.949m) together with a number of savings 
(£7.186m) identified through the 2013/14 budget setting process.  

 
7.1.1 The table below summarises the latest forecast outturn against approved  

budgets:-  
 

Dec 
Variation 

 
 
Division of 
Service 

 
Net 
Budget 

 
Forecast 
Outturn 
 

 
 
Variation 
 

 
 
Variation 

£000  £000 £000 £000 % 

-106 Adults General 1,751 1,662 -89 -5.08 

+652 
 
Older People 29,948 30,136 +188 

 
+0.63 

 

+276 Learning 
Disabilities 

23,620 23,768 +148 +0.63 

-487 Mental Health 5,004 4,542 -462 -9.23 

+427 
 
Physical & Sensory 
Disabilities 

5,314 5,721 +407 
 

+7.66 

-120      Safeguarding 729 615 -114       -15.64 

-104 
 
Supporting People 7,042 6,940 -102 

 
-1.45 

      

+538 Total Adult 
Services 

73,408 73,384 
 

-24 -0.03 

 
 

7.1.2 The latest year end forecast shows there remains a number of underlying 
budget pressures mainly in respect of an increase in demand for Direct 
Payments across most client groups plus pressures on external transport 
provision within Learning Disability services, increased demand in year for 
independent sector residential and home care and delayed implementation on 
budget savings within in house residential care and additional continuing 
health care contributions. These pressures are being offset by a number of 
forecast non recurrent under spends, additional one off grant funding and 
management actions to enable spend to be contained within the approved 
budget by the end of the financial year. 
                       
The main variations against approved budget for each service area can be 
summarised as follows: 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

Adults General (-£89k) 
 

This area includes the cross cutting budgets (Workforce planning and training,   
and corporate charges) are forecasting an overall under spend based on 
estimated charges including savings on training budgets and additional 
funding for HIV. 

.   
 

Older People (+£188k) 
 

• Overspend on In-House Residential Care due to delays on implementation of 
budget savings target due to extended consultation (+£129k) and recurrent 
budget pressure on residential care income (+£39k).  

• Recurrent budget pressure in Direct Payments over budget (+£680k). 
However, client numbers have reduced (-23) since April together with a 
reduction in the average cost of packages.  

• Under spend on In House Transport (-£34k) due to forecast additional 
income. 

• Forecast under spend on Enabling Care and sitting service (-£483k) based on 
current level of service. However, there is an over spend on Independent 
sector home care (+£820k), which has experienced an increase in demand 
since April (+58 clients).  

• An over spend on independent residential and nursing care (+£836k) due to 
delays in achieving the savings target for additional Continuing healthcare 
income (an additional 74 clients are receiving a service than budgeted). 
Additional income from property charges and income from health is reducing 
the overall overspend.  

• Forecast under spend in respect of Community Mental Health budgets due to 
planned delay’s  in developing dementia services in order to reduce the 
overall Directorate overspend (-£310k). 

• Under spend on carers services due to vacancies and reduced take up in 
carers breaks (-£183k). 

• Planned delay’s on recruitment to vacant posts within Assessment & Care 
Management and Community Support plus additional income from Health (-
£839k). 

• Forecast saving on in-house day care (-£88k) due to vacant posts and the 
moratorium on non-pay budgets. 

• Overall under spend on Rothercare (-£274k) due to delays in service review 
including options for replacement of alarms together with additional income 
plus winter pressures funding for Telecare equipment (-£62k). 

• Other minor under spends in other non pay budgets due to the moratorium on 
non-essential spend (-£43k). 

 
 
Learning Disabilities (+£148k) 
 

• Independent sector residential care budgets now forecasting a slight 
underspend due to a review of high cost placements (-£84k). Work continues 
on reviewing all CHC applications and high cost placements.  

Page 33



 

• Forecast overspend on Day Care (+£166k) due to a delay on the 
implementation of day care review including increase in fees and charges, 
plus recurrent budget pressure on the provision of external transport. 

• Pressures on residential and nursing care contracts with SYHA is resulting in 
a forecast overspend of £80k. However, service reconfiguration to supporting 
living in February and March will reduce this pressure in 2014/15. 

• Overspend in independent sector home care (+£89k) due to increase in 
demand over and above the budget savings target. 

• High cost placements in independent day care is resulting in a forecast 
overspend of +£66k. Pressure reduced due to additional CHC funding and 
one client moving out of the area. 

• High cost community support placements is resulting in a forecast overspend 
of £24k. 

• A delay in developing Supported Living schemes plus additional funding from 
health is resulting in a forecast under spend (-£50k).  

• Efficiency savings on SLA’s for advice and information and client support 
services (-£63k).   

• Lower than expected increase in demand for direct payments (-£26k). 

• Additional staffing costs and essential repairs with In house Residential care 
offset by planned delays in recruiting to vacant posts within Assessment & 
Care Management (-£6k). 

 
 
Mental Health (-£462k) 
 

• A projected under spend on residential care budget (-£70k). Additional 
placements in respect of substance misuse are being funded by a contribution 
from public health. 

• An under spend in community support budget (-£366k) due to delays in clients 
moving from residential care. 

• Under spend on Direct Payments (-£31k), additional income recovery is 
offsetting the initial budget pressure. 

• Pressures on employee budgets due to lower than expected staff turnover, 
additional overtime and agency cover is being reduced by additional funding 
for substance and alcohol social work posts (+£5k). 

 
Physical & Sensory Disabilities (+£407k) 
 

• Continued Pressure on Independent Sector domiciliary care (+£175k) due to a 
continued increase in demand for service. 

• Further increase in demand for Direct Payments (+ 10 clients), forecast 
overspend (+£667k). 

• Under spend on community support (-£52k) as clients move to a direct 
payment. 

• Forecast under spend on Residential and Nursing care due to planned delay’s  
in developing alternatives to respite provision (-£222k).  

• Reduction in contract with independent sector day care provider (-£73k). 

• Under spend on equipment and minor adaptations budgets (-£35k). 

Page 34



 

• Forecast efficiency savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector providers and 
higher than forecast staff turnover (-£25k) plus staff vacancies at Grafton 
House (-£28k). 

 
 
Safeguarding (-£114k) 
 

• Under spend due to higher than expected staff turnover and additional funding 
for Domestic Violence support. 

 
 
 Supporting People (-£102k) 
 

• Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts identified against original budget.   
 
 
7.1.3 Agency and Consultancy 
 

Actual spend on agency costs to end February  2014 was £296,767 (no off 
contract), this is a reduction compared with actual expenditure of £368,907 
(no off contract) for the same period last financial year. The main areas of 
spend are within Assessment & Care Management Teams, residential care 
and safeguarding to cover front line vacancies and sickness. 
 
There has been no expenditure on consultancy to-date. 

 
7.1.4 Non contractual Overtime 
 

Actual expenditure in respect of non contractual overtime to the end of 
February 2014 was £346,779 compared with £354,923 for the same period 
last year. 
 
The actual costs of both Agency and non contractual overtime are included 
within the financial forecasts. 
 

7.2 Current Action  
 

To mitigate any further financial pressures within the service, budget meetings 
and budget clinics are held with Service Directors and managers on a regular  
basis to monitor financial performance and further examine significant 
variations against the  approved budget to  ensure expenditure remains  
within  the cash limited budget by the end of the financial year.  

 
8.  Finance 
 

Finance details including main reasons for variance from budget are included 
in section 7 above.  

 
 
 

Page 35



 

9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
  

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remains essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults across the 
Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and spend is 
difficult to predict in such a volatile social care market. 
One potential risk is the future number and cost of transitional placements 
from children’s services into Learning Disability services.  
In addition, any future reductions in continuing health care funding would  
have a significant impact on residential and domiciliary care budgets across 
Adult Social Care. 
Regional Benchmarking within the Yorkshire and Humberside region for the 
final quarter of 2012/13 shows that Rotherham remains  below average on 
spend per head in respect of continuing health care (10th out of 15 
Authorities). 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The delivery of Adult Services within its approved cash limit is vital to 
achieving the objectives of the Council and the CSCI Outcomes Framework 
for Performance Assessment of Adult Social Care. Financial performance is 
also a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall 
performance.   

     
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

• Report to Cabinet on 20 February 2013 –Proposed Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax for 2013/14.   

• The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2011-2014. 
 
This report has been discussed with the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Adult Services, the Director of Health and Well Being and the Director of 
Financial Services. 
 
 

Contact Name: Mark Scarrott – Finance Manager  (Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services), Financial Services x 22007, email Mark.Scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk. 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes , 19/02/2014 Health and Wellbeing Board
	Minutes , 26/03/2014 Health and Wellbeing Board

	7 Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 28/04/14 50H

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE
28th April, 2014

Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell.

H87.

H88.

H89.

H90.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17"
March, 2014.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 17" March, 2014, be
approved as a correct record.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on
11" and 19" February and 26" March, 2014, were noted.

Further to Minute No. S87 (Better Care Fund) of the meeting held on 26™
March, 2014, it was noted that feedback from the local Peer Review had
found the Plan to be “amber” in every respect i.e. on track to deliver. It
would be the subject of a self-assessment in September, 2014.

ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING

Consideration was given to a report presented by Mark Scarrott, Finance
Manager (Neighbourhoods and Adult Services), which provided a
financial forecast for the Adult Services Department within the
Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to the end of March,
2014, based on actual income and expenditure to the end of February,
2014.

It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2013/14 was an
underspend of £24k against an approved net revenue budget of
£73.408M, a further reduction in the overspend of £562k since the last
report. The report included the recently approved funding for winter
pressures, funding towards achieving Public Health Outcomes together
with additional Health funding to support patients being discharged from
hospital. The main budget pressures related to the delayed
implementation of a number of budget savings targets including
Continuing Health Care funding and implementing the review of In-house
Residential Care and under-achievement against Continuing Health Care
funding.



51H

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 28/04/14

Management actions together with additional Health funding had resulted
in reducing the forecast overspend in line with the approved cash limited
budget.

The latest year end forecast showed there remained a number of
underlying budget pressures. The main variations against approved
budget for each Service area were as follows:-

Adults General

e This area included the cross cutting budgets of Workforce planning
and training and corporate charges and was forecasting an overall
underspend based on estimated charges including savings on training
budgets and additional funding for HIV

Older People

e A forecast overspend on In-House Residential Care due to delays on
implementation of budget savings target and recurrent budget
pressure on Residential Care income

e Recurrent budget pressures in Direct Payments, however, client
numbers had reduced since April together with a reduction in the
average cost of packages

e Underspend on In House Transport

e Forecast underspend on Enabling Care and Sitting Service,
Community Mental Health, Carers’ Services, and planned delays on
the recruitment to vacant posts within Assessment and Care
Management and Community Support plus additional income from
Health

e Overspend on independent sector Home Care due to an increase in
demand since April

e Overspend on independent residential and nursing care due to delays
in achieving the savings target for additional Continuing Health Care
income (an additional 74 clients receiving a service than forecast).
Additional income from property charges and Health was reducing the
overall overspend

e Forecast savings on in-house day care due to vacant posts and
moratorium on non-pay budgets

e Overall underspend on Rothercare due to delays in Service Review
including options for replacement of alarms together with additional
income plus winter pressures funding for Telecare equipment

e Minor underspend in other non-pay budgets due to moratorium on
non-essential spend

Learning Disabilities

¢ Independent sector Residential Care budgets now forecasting a slight
underspend due to a review of high cost placements. Work continued
on reviewing all Continuing Health Care applications and high cost
placements



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 28/04/14 52H

Forecast overspend on Day Care due to a delay on the
implementation of Day Care Review including increase in fees and
charges plus recurrent budget pressure on external transport
Pressures on Residential and Nursing Care contracts with SYHA
resulting in an forecast overspend. However, Service reconfiguration
to Supported Living in February and March would reduce the pressure
Overspend in independent sector Home Care due to increase in
demand over and above the budget savings target

High cost placements in independent Day Care resulting in a forecast
overspend. Pressure reduced due to additional Continuing Health
Care funding and 1 client moving out of the area

High cost Community Support placements resulting in forecast
overspend

Delay in developing Supported Living Schemes plus additional funding
from Health resulting in a forecast underspend

Efficiency savings on Service Level Agreements for Advice and
Information and Client Support Services

Lower than expected increase in demand for Direct Payments
Additional staffing costs and essential repairs with In-House
Residential Care offset by planned delays in recruiting to vacant posts
within Assessment and Care Management

Mental Health

Projected underspend on Residential Care budget. Additional
placements in respect of substance misuse were being funded by a
contribution from Public Health

Underspend in Community Support budget due to delays in clients
moving from residential care

Underspend on Direct Payments, additional income recovery was
offsetting the initial budget pressure

Pressure on employee budgets due to lower than expected staff
turnover, additional overtime and agency cover was being reduced by
additional funding for Substance and Alcohol Social Work posts

Physical and Sensory Disabilities

Continued pressure on Independent Sector Domiciliary Care due to an
increase in demand for service

Forecast overspend due to further increase in demand for Direct
Payments

Underspend on Community Support as clients moved to Direct
Payments

Forecast underspend on Residential and Nursing Care due to planned
delays in developing alternatives to respite provision

Reduction in contract with independent sector Day Care provider
Underspend on equipment and minor adaptations budgets

Forecast efficiency savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector
providers and higher than forecast staff turnover plus staff vacancies
at Grafton House



53H

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 28/04/14

Safeguarding
e Underspend due to higher than expected staff turnover and additional
funding for Domestic Violence support

Supporting People
e Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts identified against original
budget

Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services to the end of
February, 2014, was £296,767 (no off contract) compared with actual
expenditure of £368,907 (no off contract) for the same period last year.
The main areas of spend were within Assessment and Care Management
Teams, Residential Care and Safeguarding to cover front line vacancies
and sickness. There had been no expenditure on consultancy to date.

There had been £346,779 spent up to the end of February, 2014, on non-
contractual overtime for Adult Services compared with expenditure of
£354,923 for the same period last year.

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring
remained essential to ensure equity of Service provision for adults across
the Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and
spend was difficult to predict in a volatile social care market. A potential
risk was the future number and cost of transitional placements from
Children’s Services into Learning Disability Services together with any
future reductions in Continuing Health Care funding.

Regional benchmarking within the Yorkshire and Humberside region for
the final quarter of 2012/13, showed that Rotherham remained below
average on spend per head in respect of Continuing Health Care.

Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised/clarified:-

—  Winter pressures funding of £220,000 had been received

— Public Health had identified an underspend on the ring fenced grant
and had been used to meet Public Health Outcomes in Mental Health
Services

— Unplanned delays in moving 3 clients from Residential Care to
Supported Living

— Significant investment in Learning and Development in the Dementia
Pathway leading to a more person-centred service

— Learning Disability transitions continued to be a risk area

Resolved:- (1) That the latest financial projection against budget for
2013/14 be noted.

(2) That staff be congratulated on their hard work in monitoring and
ensuring the Service’s financial targets were met for the 2013/14 budget.



